©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2021

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Pages.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 17]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 28, 2021 Chithirai 15, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2052

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

| | PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT | |
|-----------|---|--------|
| Amendment | s to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Basic Service | 32 |

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Basic Service

[G.O. Ms.No. 39, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (F), 30th March 2021, பங்குனி 17, சார்வரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2052.]

No. SRO B-18/2021.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Basic Service (Section 19 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 18th December 2020.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,-

- (1) in rule 1, under Class IV,-
 - (a) against Category 7, for the expression "Cleaners", the expression "Cleanliness Workers" shall be substituted:
 - (b) against Category 8 Category 12 and Category 34, the expressions "Sanitary Workers", "Sweepers" and "Assistant Sweepers" shall, respectively, be omitted;
 - (c) against Category 32, for the expression "Watchmen-cum-Sweepers", the expression "Watchmen-cum-Cleanliness Workers" shall be substituted;
 - (d) against Category 79, for the expression "Waterman-cum-Sweeper", the expression "Waterman-cum-Cleanliness Worker" shall be substituted;
- (2) in rule 3, in the second proviso, for the expression "Sanitary Workers", the expression "Cleanliness Workers" shall be substituted;
- (3) in rule 5, in sub-rule(1), in the sixth proviso, for the expression "Sweepers, Sanitary Workers", the expression "Cleanliness Workers" shall be substituted.

S. SWARNA,
Principal Secretary to Government.